

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CASIMIR CZYZEWSKI, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JEVIC HOLDING CORP., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT  
*Deputy Director/  
General Counsel*  
P. MATTHEW SUTKO  
*Associate General Counsel*  
WENDY COX  
*Trial Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Executive Office  
for United States Trustees  
Washington, D.C. 20530*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MICHAEL S. RAAB  
DANA KAERSVANG  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument.....	15
A. The courts below erred by approving a distribution of estate assets in a manner not provided for in the Bankruptcy Code .....	16
B. The Code does not permit a bankruptcy court to abrogate the rights of nonconsenting priority claimholders based on the agreement of other parties.....	25
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>AWECO, Inc., In re</i> , 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 880 (1984) .....	11
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	24
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935) .....	20
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913).....	16
<i>Cybergenics Corp., In re</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	24
<i>Iridium Operating LLC, In re</i> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10, 11
<i>Kuehner v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 445 (1937).....	19
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014) .....	25
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	28
<i>Northwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	21
<i>PWS Holding Corp., In re</i> , 303 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 924 (2003) .....	32

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939) .....	15
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968) .....	4, 28
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) .....	24
<i>United States v. Bryan &amp; Woodcock</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 374 (1815) .....	18
<i>United States v. Embassy Rest., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 29 (1959) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996) .....	21
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	15

Statutes and rule:

Act of Aug. 19, 1841, ch. 9, § 5, 5 Stat. 445 .....	19
Bankruptcy Act, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 .....	25
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 103(a) .....	3, 13, 18, 24, 26
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 307 .....	1
11 U.S.C. 349 .....	5, 23
11 U.S.C. 349(b) .....	5, 23
11 U.S.C. 349(b)(2) .....	5
11 U.S.C. 349(b)(3) .....	5
11 U.S.C. 362 .....	16
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13, 26
11 U.S.C. 503(b)(1)(B) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 507 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 507(a) .....	18
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(1) .....	21

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(2).....	2, 21
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(4).....	3, 6
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(5).....	3, 21
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(8).....	2
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(9).....	2
11 U.S.C. 510.....	24
11 U.S.C. 510(c).....	21
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(3).....	5
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(6).....	5, 28
11 U.S.C. 544(b).....	4, 32
11 U.S.C. 547.....	7
11 U.S.C. 548.....	7
11 U.S.C. 548(a).....	4, 32
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 726(a).....	22, 24
11 U.S.C. 726(a)(1).....	4
11 U.S.C. 726(a)(2).....	4
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1103.....	4
11 U.S.C. 1107.....	4, 32
11 U.S.C. 1112.....	5
11 U.S.C. 1121-1129.....	17
11 U.S.C. 1122.....	3
11 U.S.C. 1122(a).....	21
11 U.S.C. 1123.....	3
11 U.S.C. 1123(b)(4).....	23
11 U.S.C. 1129.....	30
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(8).....	16, 22
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(9)(A)-(D).....	5

## VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1129(b) .....	21, 22
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(1).....	16, 21
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(B) .....	22
11 U.S.C. 1141 .....	3
11 U.S.C. 1141(d) .....	16
Ch. 12, 11 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1222(a)(2)(B) .....	24
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1322(a) .....	24
28 U.S.C. 581-589a.....	1
29 U.S.C. 2102 .....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:21-2 (West 2011).....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019, 11 U.S.C. App. at 757 ...	4, 11, 27, 28

### Miscellaneous:

James M. Henderson, 6 <i>A Treatise on the Bankruptcy Law of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1952) .....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	1, 20, 21, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 996, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992) .....	15, 17, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 835, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) .....	17, 18
Patrick A. Murphy et al., <i>Creditors' Rights in Bankruptcy</i> (2d ed. 2014).....	32
Alan N. Resnik & Henry J. Sommer, <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2016):	
Vol. 3 .....	5
Vol. 4 .....	19, 20
Vol. 7 .....	3
S. Rep. No. 1106, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	3, 18, 21

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
George M. Treister et al., <i>Fundamentals of Bankruptcy Law</i> (5th ed. 2004) .....	21, 27, 30
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>United States Trustee Program Strategic Plan FY 2012-2016</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/ust/strategic-plan-mission">https://www.justice.gov/ust/strategic-plan-mission</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2016).....	2
